No. 41

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Journal of the Senate

98th Legislature
REGULAR SESSION OF 2015

Senate Chamber, Lansing, Tuesday, May 5, 2015.

10:00 a.m.

The Senate was called to order by the President pro tempore, Senator Tonya Schuitmaker.

The roll was called by the Secretary of the Senate, who announced that a quorum was present.

Ananich—present
Bieda—present
Booher—present
Brandenburg—present
Casperson—present
Colbeck—present
Emmons—present
Green—present
Gregory—present
Hansen—present
Hertel—present
Hildenbrand—present
Hood—present

Hopgood—present
Horn—present
Hune—present
Johnson—present
Jones—present
Knezek—present
Knollenberg—present
Kowall—present
MacGregor—present
Marleau—present
Meekhof—present
Nofs—present
O’Brien—present

Pavlov—present
Proos—present
Robertson—present
Rocca—present
Schmidt—present
Schuitmaker—present
Shirkey—present
Smith—present
Stamas—present
Warren—present
Young—present
Zorn—present



574 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

Pastor Adam Mashni of NorthRidge Church of Plymouth offered the following invocation:

Heavenly Father, we thank You so much for this day. We take this moment to pause and recognize that You are great.
We acknowledge that as we go about our day, there’s something bigger going on than just what is seen and heard.

Thank You for these leaders. God, You have uniquely gifted each one of them, and I praise You that they’re serving our
state and our nation with those gifts. I pray a special blessing upon their families and the communities they represent.

God, we know that we don’t operate in a vacuum, and life happens outside of these walls, so I pray for anyone being
asked to work today through pain, loss, fear, or frustration. I pray that You would make Yourself known to them as the
God of peace and comfort.

Lord, help everyone in this room lead well today. Give them clarity as they make decisions. Give them peace in stressful
situations. When fear seems to be taking over, give them confidence and courage.

God, we give this day to You. We thank You that You have allowed us to be a part of it. May the leaders here be better
together than they are apart, and may the state of Michigan be even greater because of the work done here today.

In Jesus’ name, Amen.

The President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, led the members of the Senate in recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motions and Communications

Senator Kowall moved that Senators Casperson, Green and Robertson be temporarily excused from today’s session.
The motion prevailed.

Senator Hood moved that Senators Johnson and Young be temporarily excused from today’s session.
The motion prevailed.

Senators Robertson and Green entered the Senate Chamber.

Senator Kowall moved that the Committee on Appropriations be discharged from further consideration of the following
bills:

Senate Bill No. 133, entitled

A bill to make, supplement, adjust, and consolidate appropriations for various state departments and agencies, the
judicial branch, and the legislative branch for the fiscal years ending September 30, 2016 and other fiscal years; to
provide for certain conditions on appropriations; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Senate Bill No. 134, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending sections 11, 17b, 201, and 236
(MCL 388.1611, 388.1617b, 388.1801, and 388.1836), sections 11, 201, and 236 as amended by 2014 PA 196 and sec-
tion 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, and the bills were placed on the order of
General Orders.

Senator Kowall moved that the rules be suspended and that the following bills, now on the order of General Orders, be
placed on the General Orders calendar for consideration today:

Senate Bill No. 133

Senate Bill No. 134

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

Recess

Senator Kowall moved that the Senate recess subject to the call of the Chair.
The motion prevailed, the time being 10:08 a.m.

11:42 a.m.
The Senate was called to order by the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker.

During the recess, Senators Casperson, Johnson and Young entered the Senate Chamber.



No. 41] [May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 575

The following communications were received and read:
Office of the Auditor General
April 30, 2015
Enclosed is a copy of the following audit report:
Performance audit report on the Certificate of Need Program, Department of Community Health.

April 30, 2015
Enclosed is a copy of the following audit report:
Performance audit report on Transport, Construction, Billboard, and Junkyard Permitting Activities, Michigan Department
of Transportation.

Sincerely,

Doug Ringer

Auditor General
The audit reports were referred to the Committee on Government Operations.

The following communication was received:
Department of State Police
May 1, 2015

Enclosed is the FY 14 Annual Report and Evaluation for the Secondary Road Patrol and Traffic Accident Prevention
Program.

This report satisfies the reporting requirements contained in Public Act 416 of 1978, as amended. Copies of this report
are transmitted to the Governor’s Office, Clerk of the House, Secretary of the Senate, Chair of the House Appropriations
Committee, Chair of the Senate Appropriations Committee, each county sheriff, the Michigan Sheriffs’ Association, and the
Deputy Sheriff’s Association of Michigan.

The report will be accessible on our web site at www.michigan.gov/ohsp.

Should you have any questions about this report, please contact Mr. Spencer Simmons at (517) 241-2556.

Sincerely,
Michael L. Prince, Director
Office of Highway Safety Planning

The communication was referred to the Secretary for record.

The Secretary announced that the following House bills were received in the Senate and filed on Thursday, April 30:
House Bill Nos. 4220 4286 4404 4409 4434 4440 4441 4442 4443 4445 4446 4448

The Secretary announced that the following bills were printed and filed on Thursday, April 30, and are available at the
Michigan Legislature website:

Senate Bill Nos. 303 304 305 306

House Bill Nos. 4533 4534 4535 4536

The Secretary announced that the following bills and joint resolution were printed and filed on Friday, May 1, and are
available at the Michigan Legislature website:

Senate Bill Nos. 307 308 309 310 311 312

House Bill Nos. 4537 4538 4539

House Joint Resolution Q

Messages from the House

Senate Bill No. 85, entitled

A bill to amend 1990 PA 319, entitled “An act to prohibit local units of government from imposing certain restrictions
on the ownership, registration, purchase, sale, transfer, transportation, or possession of pistols or other firearms,
ammunition for pistols or other firearms, or components of pistols or other firearms,” by amending the title and sections 1,
2,3, and 4 (MCL 123.1101, 123.1102, 123.1103, and 123.1104).

The House of Representatives has passed the bill and ordered that the bill be given immediate effect.

The question being on concurring in the committee recommendation to give the bill immediate effect,

The recommendation was concurred in, 2/3 of the members serving voting therefor.

The bill was referred to the Secretary for enrollment printing and presentation to the Governor.


http://www.michigan.gov/ohsp

576 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

By unanimous consent the Senate proceeded to the order of
General Orders

Senator Kowall moved that the Senate resolve itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of the General
Orders calendar.

The motion prevailed, and the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, designated Senator Hansen as Chairperson.

After some time spent therein, the Committee arose; and the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, having resumed
the Chair, the Committee reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 115, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of agriculture and rural development for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2016; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 119, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of corrections for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016; and to
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 128, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of military and veterans affairs for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2016; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 131, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of state police for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016; and to
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 118, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of community health for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016;
and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 122, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the legislature, the judiciary, the executive, the department of attorney general, the
department of state, the department of treasury, the department of technology, management, and budget, the department
of civil service, the department of civil rights, and certain state purposes related thereto for the fiscal year ending



No. 41] [May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 577

September 30, 2016; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; to provide for the disposition of fees and other
income received by the state agencies; and to declare the effect of this act.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 124, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of human services for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016; and
to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 125, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of insurance and financial services for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2016; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

The Committee of the Whole reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 132, entitled

A bill to make appropriations for the department of transportation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016; and
to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-2).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

By unanimous consent the Senate returned to the order of
General Orders

Senator Kowall moved that the Senate resolve itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of the General
Orders calendar.

The motion prevailed, and the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, designated Senator Hansen as Chairperson.

After some time spent therein, the Committee arose; and the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, having resumed
the Chair, the Committee reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 134, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending sections 11, 17b, 201, and 236
(MCL 388.1611, 388.1617b, 388.1801, and 388.1836), sections 11, 201, and 236 as amended by 2014 PA 196 and sec-
tion 17b as amended by 2007 PA 137.

Substitute (S-1).

The Senate agreed to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole, and the bill as substituted was placed
on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

By unanimous consent the Senate returned to the order of
Third Reading of Bills

Senator Kowall moved that the rules be suspended and that the following bill, now on the order of Third Reading of
Bills, be placed on its immediate passage at the head of the Third Reading of Bills calendar:

Senate Bill No. 134

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.



578 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

The following bill was read a third time:

Senate Bill No. 134, entitled

A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979, by amending sections 6, 8b, 11, 11a, 11j, 11k,
11lm, 11r, 15, 18, 18a, 20, 20d, 20f, 20g, 21f, 22a, 22b, 22d, 22f, 22i, 23a, 24, 24a, 24c, 25e, 25f, 26a, 26b, 26c, 31a,
31d, 31f, 32d, 32p, 39, 39a, 41, 43, 51a, 51c, 51d, 53a, 54, 56, 61a, 62, 64b, 74, 81, 94, 94a, 95a, 98, 99, 99h, 102, 104,
104b, 104c, 107, 147, 147a, 147¢c, 152a, 163, 201, 201a, 206, 207a, 207b, 207c, 209, 210b, 217, 225, 226, 229a, 230,
236, 236a, 236b, 236¢, 241, 244, 246, 252, 254, 255, 258, 263, 263a, 264, 265, 265a, 267, 268, 269, 270, 274, 276, 2717,
278, 279, 280, and 281 (MCL 388.1606, 388.1608b, 388.1611, 388.1611a, 388.1611j, 388.1611k, 388.1611m, 388.1611r,
388.1615, 388.1618, 388.1618a, 388.1620, 388.1620d, 388.1620f, 388.1620g, 388.1621f, 388.1622a, 388.1622b,
388.1622d, 388.1622f, 388.1622i, 388.1623a, 388.1624, 388.1624a, 388.1624c, 388.1625¢, 388.1625f, 388.1626a,
388.1626b, 388.1626c, 388.1631a, 388.1631d, 388.1631f, 388.1632d, 388.1632p, 388.1639, 388.1639a, 388.1641,
388.1643, 388.1651a, 388.1651c, 388.1651d, 388.1653a, 388.1654, 388.1656, 388.1661a, 388.1662, 388.1664b,
388.1674, 388.1681, 388.1694, 388.1694a, 388.1695a, 388.1698, 388.1699, 388.1699h, 388.1702, 388.1704, 388.1704b,
388.1704c, 388.1707, 388.1747, 388.1747a, 388.1747c, 388.1752a, 388.1763, 388.1801, 388.1801a, 388.1806, 388.1807a,
388.1807b, 388.1807c, 388.1809, 388.1810b, 388.1817, 388.1825, 388.1826, 388.1829a, 388.1830, 388.1836, 388.18364,
388.1836b, 388.1836c, 388.1841, 388.1844, 388.1846, 388.1852, 388.1854, 388.1855, 388.1858, 388.1863, 388.1863a,
388.1864, 388.1865, 388.1865a, 388.1867, 388.1868, 388.1869, 388.1870, 388.1874, 388.1876, 388.1877, 388.1878,
388.1879, 388.1880, and 388.1881), sections 6, 8b, 11a, 11j, 11k, 15, 20, 20d, 20f, 20g, 21f, 22d, 22f, 22i, 24, 24a, 24c,
25e, 251, 26a, 26b, 26c¢, 31a, 31d, 31f, 32d, 32p, 39, 39a, 41, 51d, 53a, 54, 56, 61a, 62, 74, 81, 94, 94a, 98, 99, 99h, 104,
104b, 107, 147, 147a, 152a, 163, 201a, 206, 209, 210b, 217, 225, 229a, 230, 236a, 236b, 236c, 241, 246, 252, 263, 263a,
264, 265, 265a, 267, 268, 269, 270, 274, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, and 281 as amended and sections 11r, 43, 64b, 95a,
104c, 207a, 207b, and 207c as added by 2014 PA 196, sections 11, 11m, 18, 22a, 22b, 51a, 51c, 147c, 201, and 236 as
amended by 2015 PA 5, section 18a as amended by 2004 PA 351, section 23a as added by 2012 PA 465, sections 102,
244, and 258 as amended by 2013 PA 60, and sections 226, 254, and 255 as amended by 2012 PA 201, and by adding
sections 31h, 35, 35a, 35b, 35d, 35e, 351, 55, 61b, 67, 77, 99¢c, 102a, 102b, 102c, 102d, 104d, 210c, 210d, 215, and 230a;
and to repeal acts and parts of acts.

The question being on the passage of the bill,

Senator Young offered the following amendment:

1. Amend page 297, following line 5, by inserting:

“SEC. 236D. IN ADDITION TO THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 IN
SECTION 236, $75,000.00 IS APPROPRIATED FROM STATE GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE
MONEY FOR A COMPARATIVE REVIEW AND ASSESSMENT OF MICHIGAN HIGHER EDUCATION
PERFORMANCE FUNDING METRICS. THE STATE BUDGET OFFICE SHALL SELECT A NATIONALLY
RECOGNIZED ENTITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDING AND POLICY TO PERFORM THE
COMPARATIVE REVIEW AND ASSESSMENT OF CURRENT MICHIGAN HIGHER EDUCATION
PERFORMANCE FUNDING METRICS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THEY ARE CONSISTENT WITH BEST
PRACTICES NATIONALLY AND WHETHER THEY ARE RESULTING IN EDUCATION OUTCOMES THAT
ARE CONSISTENT WITH THIS STATE’S HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY GOALS. THE ENTITY SELECTED
BY THE STATE BUDGET OFFICE SHALL ALSO CONSULT WITH HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY EXPERTS
IN THIS STATE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE GOVERNOR’S EDUCATION ADVISOR, THE
STATE BUDGET OFFICE, THE HIGHER EDUCATION APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE CHAIRS AND
VICE CHAIRS, THE PRESIDENTS COUNCIL, STATE UNIVERSITIES OF MICHIGAN, AND THE
UNIVERSITY RESEARCH CORRIDOR AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR AND
THE LEGISLATURE IN A REPORT SUBMITTED TO THE GOVERNOR AND THE SENATE AND HOUSE
APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEES ON HIGHER EDUCATION BY JANUARY 1, 2016.”.

The Assistant President pro tempore, Senator O’Brien, assumed the Chair.

The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Senator Hood requested the yeas and nays.

The yeas and nays were ordered, 1/5 of the members present voting therefor.

The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor, as follows:

Roll Call No. 122 Yeas—11
Ananich Hertel Johnson Warren
Bieda Hood Knezek Young

Gregory Hopgood Smith



No. 41]

Booher
Brandenburg
Casperson
Colbeck
Emmons
Green
Hansen

In The Chair: O’Brien

[May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Hildenbrand
Horn

Hune

Jones
Knollenberg
Kowall
MacGregor

Nays—27

Excused—0

Not Voting—0

Senator Warren offered the following amendments:

1. Amend page 311, line 25, by striking out all of section 274.
2. Amend page 317, line 23, after “273,” by inserting “274,”.
3. Amend page 317, line 27, after “388.1873,” by inserting “388.1874,”.

The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
Senator Hansen requested the yeas and nays.

Marleau
Meekhof
Nofs
O’Brien
Pavlov
Proos
Robertson

The yeas and nays were ordered, 1/5 of the members present voting therefor.
The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor, as follows:

Roll Call No. 123

Ananich
Bieda
Gregory

Booher
Brandenburg
Casperson
Colbeck
Emmons
Green
Hansen

In The Chair: O’Brien

Hertel
Hood
Hopgood

Hildenbrand
Horn

Hune

Jones
Knollenberg
Kowall
MacGregor

Yeas—11
Nays—27
Excused—0

Not Voting—0

Johnson
Knezek
Smith

Marleau
Meekhof
Nofs
O’Brien
Pavlov
Proos
Robertson

579

Rocca
Schmidt
Schuitmaker
Shirkey
Stamas

Zorn

Warren
Young

Rocca
Schmidt
Schuitmaker
Shirkey
Stamas

Zorn



580 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

Senator Hopgood offered the following amendments:
1. Amend page 44, line 4, after “is” by striking out “$8,149.00” and inserting “$8,229.00”.
Amend page 44, line 5, after “is” by striking out “$7,351.00” and inserting “$7,511.00”.
Amend page 55, line 14, after “is” by striking out “$7,351.00” and inserting “$7,511.00”.
Amend page 77, line 5, by striking out “$3,688,700,000.00” and inserting “$3,893,879,500.00”.
. Amend page 290, line 24, after “revenues,” by striking out the balance of the subparagraph and inserting
“$100,000.00.”.
6. Amend page 290, line 26, after “money,” by striking out the balance of the subparagraph and inserting
“$1,444,092,800.00.”.
7. Amend page 293, line 14, after “from” by striking out the balance of the subsection and inserting “STATE GENERAL
FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE MONEY.”.
8. Amend page 293, line 20, after “from” by striking out the balance of the subsection and inserting “STATE GENERAL
FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE MONEY.” and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
Senator Hood requested the yeas and nays.
The yeas and nays were ordered, 1/5 of the members present voting therefor.
The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor, as follows:

SIS

Roll Call No. 124 Yeas—15
Ananich Hood Knezek Warren
Bieda Hopgood Nofs Young
Gregory Johnson Rocca Zorn
Hertel Jones Smith

Nays—23
Booher Hansen MacGregor Robertson
Brandenburg Hildenbrand Marleau Schmidt
Casperson Horn Meekhof Schuitmaker
Colbeck Hune O’Brien Shirkey
Emmons Knollenberg Pavlov Stamas
Green Kowall Proos

Excused—0

Not Voting—0

In The Chair: O’Brien

Senator Bieda offered the following amendment:
1. Amend page 270, following line 16, by inserting:

“(8) FROM THE APPROPRIATIONS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (1), THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
FOR THE MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE CYBERSECURITY ACADEMIC PROGRAMMING
PARTNERSHIP IS $100.00, APPROPRIATED FROM STATE GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE MONEY.”
and adjusting the totals in section 201 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Senator Hood requested the yeas and nays.

The yeas and nays were ordered, 1/5 of the members present voting therefor.

The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor, as follows:



No. 41]

Roll Call No. 125

Ananich
Bieda
Brandenburg
Gregory

Booher
Casperson
Colbeck
Emmons
Green
Hansen

In The Chair: O’Brien

Senator Bieda offered the following amendment:

[May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Hertel
Hood
Hopgood
Hune

Hildenbrand
Horn

Jones
Knollenberg
Kowall
MacGregor

Yeas—15
Nays—23
Excused—0

Not Voting—0

1. Amend page 270, following line 16, by inserting:
“(8) FROM THE APPROPRIATIONS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (1), THE AMOUNT APPROPRIATED
FOR THE MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE ADVANCED ENERGY STORAGE PARTNERSHIP IS $100.00,
APPROPRIATED FROM STATE GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE MONEY.” and adjusting the totals in

section 201 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Senator Hood requested the yeas and nays.
The yeas and nays were ordered, 1/5 of the members present voting therefor.
The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor, as follows:

Roll Call No. 126

Ananich
Bieda
Brandenburg
Gregory

Booher
Casperson
Colbeck
Emmons
Green
Hansen
Hildenbrand

Hertel
Hood
Hopgood

Horn

Hune

Jones
Knollenberg
Kowall
MacGregor

Yeas—13

Nays—25

Johnson
Knezek
Rocca
Smith

Marleau
Meekhof
Nofs
O’Brien
Pavlov
Proos

Johnson
Knezek
Rocca

Marleau
Meekhof
Nofs
O’Brien
Pavlov
Proos

581

Warren
Young
Zorn

Robertson
Schmidt
Schuitmaker
Shirkey
Stamas

Smith
Warren
Young

Robertson
Schmidt
Schuitmaker
Shirkey
Stamas

Zorn



582 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

Excused—0

Not Voting—0

In The Chair: O’Brien

The question being on the passage of the bill,
The bill was passed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, as follows:

Roll Call No. 127 Yeas—25
Ananich Hildenbrand Marleau Robertson
Booher Horn Meekhof Schmidt
Brandenburg Hune Nofs Schuitmaker
Casperson Knollenberg O’Brien Shirkey
Emmons Kowall Pavlov Stamas
Green MacGregor Proos Zorn
Hansen

Nays—13
Bieda Hood Jones Smith
Colbeck Hopgood Knezek Warren
Gregory Johnson Rocca Young
Hertel

Excused—0

Not Voting—0

In The Chair: O’Brien

The Senate agreed to the title of the bill.

Protests

Senators Johnson and Colbeck, under their constitutional right of protest (Art. 4, Sec. 18), protested against the passage
of Senate Bill No. 134 and moved that the statements they made during the discussion of the bill be printed as their
reasons for voting “no.”

The motion prevailed.

Senator Johnson’s statement is as follows:

I rise to provide my “no” vote explanation to this budget, which, in my estimation, continues the deplorable practice
of robbing the School Aid Fund to pay for everything but educating our kids. According to the Senate Fiscal Agency, since
fiscal year 2011, the administration and my colleagues across the aisle have pulled more than $2.3 billion from that fund
for other purposes. I understand that there are always funding shortfalls in other areas in the budget, but the simple truth
of the matter is had this administration not given wealthy corporations $1.8 billion in a tax cut, there would be plenty of
funding for higher education and community colleges. Instead, my colleagues have seen fit to take more money out of the
classroom and all at a time when we need to be giving our kids a world-class education to rebuild our state. I just don’t
think this is the way to do it. I urge you to join me in voting against this budget.



No. 41] [May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 583

Senator Colbeck’s statement is as follows:

I rise to give my “no” vote explanation on this bill. The primary reason is we are diverting $271 million from the
School Aid Fund and community colleges that is not authorized under Article IV, Section 11 of the Michigan Constitution,
which only authorizes those expenses for school districts, higher education, and retirement systems.

I do want to give credit to the Senator from the 34th District. He’s done a very diligent job in regard to trying to make sure
we are distributing funds equally across the respective school districts and significant efforts along those lines. However,
I still represent school districts that are donor districts. When you look at the state education tax and the six mills that
we put into the School Aid Fund, we notice that a disproportionate share is going to other districts. I cannot in good
conscience support that.

I had attempted to put in an amendment that would have put more funding in for Section 61a funding to support schools
with skilled trades programs that would help to offset some of those issues, but that amendment was defeated, so I cannot
in good conscience support this. I urge a “no” vote by my colleagues.

Senators Young, Hopgood, Bieda and Hansen asked and were granted unanimous consent to make statements and
moved that the statements be printed in the Journal.

The motion prevailed.

Senator Young’s statement is as follows:

What my amendment does is basically put universities on an even playing field. Right now we have metrics, but those
metrics are skewed away from Wayne State towards other universities just because they can, basically. And it is basing
it on a metric that basically is talking about how the timeline you have between the student who actually goes to school
and when the student graduates should be within a four-year period.

Now at my university, The Wayne State University, most students graduate at a later date, six years on average, because
it’s a working man’s college. A lot of people around my university and the city of Detroit work for a living. They might
have kids; they might have jobs; they might have other responsibilities, so it takes longer for them to graduate. So for
Wayne State University to be punished unfairly for that situation for these badly-drawn metrics is wrong. That’s why I
think we need to have an analysis to make sure these metrics are actually hitting the goals of higher learning and
education that they are supposed to. I don’t think they are.

Let me also say this: Wayne State has more needs not just from an economic standpoint, but also from an investment
standpoint. They are not only doing things in terms of helping students who take longer to graduate because they are working
and providing their opportunity to achieve the American Dream through higher education, they are also doing that through
investing in the city and being part of Detroit’s comeback too.

Thirdly and finally, just because my university which has a lot of issues going to diversity, we have more people going
there. It’s in the heart of the city of Detroit, the heart of the state of Michigan, and the largest city in the state. But just
because we receive more money, that is not enough of a reason to cut from Wayne State or take money from Wayne State.
Where is the justification of why we should send money away from Wayne State? I haven’t heard it. No one has told me
about it. I haven’t seen it.

Also, Madam President, we are a research university. We are making breakthroughs every day in the sciences, and we
have the best—bar none—medical facility in the state, if not in the country, if not in the world. So why would you
disinvest from a university that is not only a flagship of the city, but the flagship of the state and a leading research
university in the world.

I think we need to change these metrics. I understand why we have them, but I think it needs to be better, more suited, and
more adjusted towards academic excellence and not towards punishing people because they take longer to graduate
because they are working men and women of the great city of Detroit—the greatest city on earth. So please vote for this
amendment so we can have true academic excellence and equity in our metrics system.

Senator Hopgood’s statement is as follows:

I rise to speak to my amendment to the school omnibus budget bill that is before us. I want to start off by complimenting
the chair of the subcommittee, the Senator from the 34th District, and all of his hard work in putting together a budget
which I think has been improved upon during the process. There are, in fact, a number of improvements in this budget
and a number of things that many of us in this chamber support; increased funding for things like adult education and
career and technical education.

One of the challenges that we have before us today is that we have a budget that continues to redirect hundreds and
hundreds of millions of dollars away from our K-12 schools. This budget, in fact, would redirect $450 million from our
K-12 schools, and that is something that I have taken a stand on in terms of trying to work away from that and reduce
the amount of money that goes away from our schools within this budget.

The amendment before us would redirect $205 million back to our K-12 schools, and that is the amount that is reserved
for higher education. We would fill those dollars with General Fund dollars, and I think this speaks to the value that we
put on our K-12 schools and all of the challenges that we are experiencing right now in terms of trying to provide the
high-quality, world-class education that, quite frankly, we expect them to provide.



584 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

I know that the chair of the subcommittee shares the concerns about how much money is being redirected out of K-12,
and I know this is what we want to work on going forward. I just feel that because the trend is actually getting worse in
the current year, as well as the proposed budget for next year, we have to take a stand somewhere. Instead of asking for
the whole $450 million to come back to our K-12 schools, we are asking for $205 million, recognizing all the General Fund
pressures that are in front of us.

This $205 million will make a real difference in our schools. I do ask for members to support it.

Senator Bieda’s first statement is as follows:

Colleagues, I rise to offer an amendment to the budget before us. First of all, I would like to thank the budget chair and
everybody who worked on this. I know it is an incredible amount of work, and there are a lot of different interests and a
lot of different priorities that need to be addressed. This is something that I think would be useful to further this dis-
cussion on, and that’s why I am offering this amendment which would just provide for a $100 placeholder for Macomb
Community College and Wayne State University for cybersecurity academic programming.

This is a great partnership between Macomb Community College that is in my district in Macomb County and Wayne
State University in Detroit that provides students an opportunity to pursue an exciting and challenging career. As we all
spend more and more time online, both personally and professionally, we are all aware of the risks involved with Internet
usage—from identity theft to hacking to information leaks. Cybersecurity is a growing field, and the cybersecurity
program developed by MCC and Wayne State is putting Michigan students on the cutting edge of it. In fact, it is my
understanding that this a unique, collaborative effort between Macomb Community College and one of our premier public
universities in the state.

It is also a growing field, as almost every week we see accounts of financial institutions and government institutions
being attacked and systems compromised. This is something we should take a look at. I am only asking for a $100 place-
holder in there, because as we continue to make Michigan a source for talented work, as in high-tech jobs, this program
supports both by educating students in a growing field of cybersecurity. I would ask for a placeholder to continue the
discussion on this. In order for this program to continue to grow, it needs to be adequately funded. I ask for your support
for this amendment.

Senator Bieda’s second statement is as follows:

I am offering another placeholder. This is another collaborative effort between Macomb Community College and Wayne
State University. As many of you know, Wayne State is one of our largest universities in the state, and Macomb Community
College is the largest community college in the state. They have several programs that they have been working together on.
The area that this would impact is advanced energy storage, which is a huge issue in the development of not only
automobiles, but other infrastructure ideas as well.

This is a unique program and a collaborative effort between MCC and Wayne State University. I am asking for a
$100 placeholder to continue the discussion on this issue. This has been a very great partnership between Macomb Com-
munity College and Wayne State University, and it provides students with an opportunity to pursue an exciting career,
but also a very important career as advanced energy storage batteries have been taking on an increased market share.

This college training is designed to upgrade the schools’ current employees and to also train dislocated workers for
future employment in the advanced energy storage field. This initiative would strengthen southeast Michigan’s role in
advanced energy storage, work with the Big 3, and help more workers participate in Michigan’s recovery.

I ask for your support on this amendment. It is, again, a $100 placeholder to discuss on that.

Senator Hansen’s statement is as follows:

My goal when I set out to craft a School Aid budget was to keep a laser focus on creating a better environment to
educate Michigan’s nearly 1.5 million school-age children for tomorrow’s job opportunities. I am confident that this
budget reflects this goal. We made specific investments in the most promising areas that will carry out recovery and
growth in Michigan. This budget helps to promote the opportunities necessary for Michigan’s children to succeed in our
growing economy. This budget invests in our future by placing more money towards education opportunities, college and
career planning, and skilled trades training.

Most importantly, this budget builds upon our strengthened economy and lowered unemployment rate. Specifically, the
Senate version of this budget builds on the executive strategic recommendations but also invests in other priorities, such
as targeted support, including more money directed to the classroom on the foundation allowance increase; support to
hold districts harmless to receive at least what they received in the current year; support for early literacy initiatives,
which are the building blocks for our children’s entire education; significant increases and program changes to at-risk,
career-tech education, and the adult education programs creating a new workforce development opportunity for Michigan
residents to earn their GED and gain new employment skills; and changing the current pupil blend from the current
90 fall/10 spring to a 15 percent prior spring/ 85 percent fall for increased predictability for our schools as they go
forward with their funding. We also increased the support to offset transportation costs for some of our larger districts.



No. 41] [May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 585

This budget evaluates the effectiveness of all programs and will track outcomes that show how our students are performing.
My focus will remain on the success of our children and the long-term success of Michigan. While we in the Legislature
play a role in allocating state resources to our local school districts, I am also very mindful of the role our administrators
and teachers play in utilizing these funds. I really appreciate the job they are doing to help prepare our children to
compete in an ever-changing, global environment.

Recess

Senator Kowall moved that the Senate recess subject to the call of the Chair.
The motion prevailed, the time being 12:48 p.m.

1:01 p.m.
The Senate was called to order by the Assistant President pro tempore, Senator O’Brien.

By unanimous consent the Senate returned to the order of
General Orders

Senator Kowall moved that the Senate resolve itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of the General
Orders calendar.

The motion prevailed, and the Assistant President pro tempore, Senator O’Brien, designated Senator Hansen as Chairperson.

After some time spent therein, the Committee arose; and the President pro tempore, Senator Schuitmaker, having resumed
the Chair, the Committee reported back to the Senate, favorably and with a substitute therefor, the following bill:

Senate Bill No. 133, entitled

A bill to make, supplement, adjust, and consolidate appropriations for various state departments and agencies, the judicial
branch, and the legislative branch for the fiscal years ending September 30, 2016 and other fiscal years; to provide for
certain conditions on appropriations; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Substitute (S-1).

The following are the amendments to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole:

1. Amend page 115, following line 13, by inserting:

“Prisoner reentry 1e@al SEIVICES .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 100”.

2. Amend page 151, following line 5, by inserting:

“Sec. 435. (1) From the funds appropriated in part 1 for prisoner reentry legal services, the department shall contract
with the legal aid of western Michigan office in Kent County and the legal aid and defender office in Oakland County to
establish 2 pilot projects. The purpose of the pilot projects is to provide outreach, education, and legal representation to
former offenders in areas such as employment, housing, income stability, and child custody and other domestic matters.

(2) The legal aid and defender office in Oakland County shall provide prisoner reentry legal services to former offenders
in Wayne County.

(3) The department, in collaboration with legal aid of western Michigan and the legal aid and defender office, shall submit
a report by April 1 that documents the number of new cases accepted, the types of cases, and case outcomes for completed
work. The report shall be submitted to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on corrections, the senate and
house fiscal agencies, the legislative corrections ombudsman, and the state budget director.

(4) Unexpended funds remaining at the close of the fiscal year shall not lapse to the general fund but shall be carried
forward and be available for appropriation in subsequent fiscal years.”.

3. Amend page 171, following line 11, by inserting:

“Sec. 1012. From the funds appropriated in part 1, priority shall be given to funding reentry or rehabilitation programs

that have been demonstrated to reduce prison violence and recidivism such as faith-based initiatives.”.
4. Amend page 208, line 12, by striking out “28,068,000” and inserting “25,818,000.
5. Amend page 208, line 18, by striking out “10,881,400” and inserting “8,631,400”.
6. Amend page 261, line 3, by striking out “25,750,800” and inserting “15,750,800”.
7. Amend page 261, following line 3, by inserting:
“Casino gaming control operations - reserve fund..........c.c.ccoceeviiiiiiiiiiniieniiencc e, 10,000,000”.
Amend page 264, line 19, by striking out “5,247,800” and inserting “5,247,700”.
9. Amend page 264, following line 19, by inserting:
“Blight removal in the city of Springfield.............ccocciiiiiiiiii e 100”.

*®



586 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [May 5, 2015] [No. 41

10. Amend page 365, following line 17, by inserting:

“Sec. 972. (1) From the funds appropriated in part 1, there shall be established a casino gaming control operations
reserve fund. Funds shall be expended from the casino gaming control operations reserve fund only after the executive
director of the Michigan gaming control board provides sufficient evidence to the senate and house appropriations
subcommittee on general government on the need for funds for casino gaming control operations. Upon providing the
evidence, the state budget director shall issue a legislative transfer of the funds from the casino gaming control operations
reserve fund for casino gaming control operations.

(2) If administrative costs for casino gaming control operations exceed current appropriations within the casino gaming
control operations reserve fund, the state services fee fund may be used to provide additional funding for casino gaming
control operations.

(3) Funds that remain in the casino gaming control operations reserve fund at the close of the fiscal year shall be
deposited into the state services fee fund. As used in this section, “state services fee fund” means the state services fee
fund created in section 12a of the Michigan gaming control and revenue act, 1996 IL 1, MCL 432.212a.”.

11. Amend page 494, following line 18, by inserting:

“Statewide efile SYSTEIM «o..uviiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt 100”.
12. Amend page 494, line 26, by striking out “6,600,000” and inserting “6,600,100”.
13. Amend page 516, following line 21, by inserting:

“First responder presumed coverage fund ............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeecee e 100”.
14. Amend page 517, line 15, by striking out “9,619,700” and inserting “9,619,800”.
15. Amend page 544, following line 26, by inserting:

“Sec. 708. Of the amount appropriated in part 1 for the first responder presumed coverage fund, $100.00 is appropriated
and may be expended by the department as provided in section 405 of the worker’s disability compensation act of 1969,
1969 PA 317, MCL 418.405.”.

16. Amend page 603, following line 17, by inserting:
“PART 1B
SUPPLEMENTAL LINE-ITEM APPROPRIATIONS

Sec. 151. There is appropriated for the department of natural resources for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2015,
from the following funds:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

GROSS APPROPRIATION ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiectece et s $ 100,000
Interdepartmental grant revenues:

Total interdepartmental grants and intradepartmental transfers ........c..ccccoevvveeiniieeiniicennieeenne, 0

ADJUSTED GROSS APPROPRIATION ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciccc e $ 100,000
Federal revenues:

Total fEAETal TEVEIUES......eotiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et ettt st e 0

Special revenue funds:
TOLAl 10CAL TEVEIMUES ....uieeeeieiii ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e e e s s e abtaeeeeeenaaes
TOtAl PIIVALE TEVEIIUES ...ceouetieeiuiiieeiiitee ettt e ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e eabeeeesbeee sttt e e ennteeennnees
Total other State reStricted TEVEMUES ........eiirureiiriiieiiiiiite ettt ettt ettt et et e st eesaaeee s
State general fund/Zeneral PUIPOSE ........ccocuiiruiiiiiiiriiiinie ettt sttt $ 100,00

Sec. 152. PARKS AND RECREATION DIVISION
Grand RiVer WateTrWay STUAY ......ccviiviiiiiiiiiiietieet et eeie e etee v e ebe et e etteeteeesbaessseesebeesaaeesseeenseas $ 100,000
GROSS APPROPRIATION ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e ettt e e ette e et ee e sneeeeeneeeeennnes $ 100,000

Appropriated from:
State general fund/EENEral PUIPOSE ......ceeeeiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiieeeeeeite e e et eee e e et eeeeesibbreeeeeenanbeeeas $ 100,000™.
17. Amend page 620, following line 21, by inserting:
“PART 2B
PROVISIONS CONCERNING APPROPRIATIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

0
0
0
0

GENERAL SECTIONS

Sec. 1401. Pursuant to section 30 of article IX of the state constitution of 1963, total state spending from state resources
under part 1B for fiscal year 2014-2015 is $100,000.00 and state spending from state resources to be paid by local units
of government for fiscal year 2014-2015 is $0.00.

Sec. 1402. The appropriations authorized under part 1B are subject to the management and budget act, 1984 PA 431,
MCL 18.1101 to 18.1594.
PARKS AND RECREATION DIVISION

Sec. 1506. (1) The funds appropriated in part 1B for the Grand River waterway study shall be used to conduct a study
on the depth of the Grand River between the Fulton Street Bridge in the city of Grand Rapids and the confluence of the
Bass River and the Grand River. The study shall assess the cost of dredging that section of the Grand River to a depth
sufficient for recreational boat traffic.




No. 41] [May 5, 2015] JOURNAL OF THE SENATE 587

(2) The appropriations in part 1 for the Grand River waterway study shall be carried forward at the end of the fiscal
year as a work project, subject to the provisions of section 451a of the management and budget act, 1984 PA 431, MCL
18.1451a.”.

18. Amend page 626, following line 17, by inserting:
“Michigan international speedway traffic CONtrol ........ccccceeiviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiic e, 831,900

Sexual assault prevention and education INItIALIVE .........ceecveeriierieiriieriieerieenieeee e 100”.

19. Amend page 626, line 18, by striking out “5,600,000” and inserting “5,600,100”.
20. Amend page 626, line 20, by striking out “5,600,000” and inserting “5,600,100”.
21. Amend page 663, line 8, by striking out “15,385,300” and inserting *“15,385,200”.
22. Amend page 663, line 14, by striking out “38,770,500” and inserting “38,770,400”.
23. Amend page 666, following line 22, by inserting:
“Dort HighWay @XPanSION.......eeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiiiis etteeeeeiiiieeeeesssitrteeeeessabbreeeesannbseeeesessnasneeeeesns 100”.
24. Amend page 666, line 27, by striking out “139,521,100” and inserting “139,521,200” and adjusting the subtotals,
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
25. Amend page 684, line 13, by striking out all of subsection (4).
26. Amend page 696, following line 18, by inserting:
“Sec. 1009. The funds appropriated in part 1 for the Dort Highway expansion shall be used for the expansion of
highway M-54 in Grand Blanc.”.

The Senate agreed to the amendments to the substitute recommended by the Committee of the Whole and the bill as

substituted was placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.

By unanimous consent the Senate returned to the order of
Third Reading of Bills

Senator Kowall moved that the rules be suspended and that the following bill, now on the order of Third Reading of Bills,
be placed on its immediate passage at the head of the Third Reading of Bills calendar:

Senate Bill No. 133

The motion prevailed, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

The following bill was read a third time:

Senate Bill No. 133, entitled

A bill to make, supplement, adjust, and consolidate appropriations for various state departments and agencies, the
judicial branch, and the legislative branch for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2016 and other fiscal years; to provide
for certain conditions on appropriations; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

The question being on the passage of the bill,

Senator Hopgood offered the following amendments:

1. Amend page 6, line 12, by striking out “11,529,700” and inserting “12,749,700”.

2. Amend page 7, line 2, by striking out “5,595,300” and inserting “6,815,300” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and
section 201 accordingly.

The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

Senator Hood requested the ye